Financial Reporting
Closure 2020-21
SEBI Amendments, Clarifications and
Relaxations 2020-21
ASSURANCE
© 2021 Sudit K. Parekh & Co. LLP. All rights reserved.
Financial Reporting Closure 2020-21 2
Listed entities are required to adhere to the highest quantum of

4 Issuer to make listing application to stock
exchange
To be completed by T+4 trading day
5 Listing permission from stock exchange
© 2021 Sudit K. Parekh & Co. LLP. All rights reserved.
Financial Reporting Closure 2020-21 12
Amendments, Clarifications and Relaxations in Quarter 3 of 2020-21
Amendment to penalties for non-compliance with provisions related
to continuous disclosure
SEBI has prescribed continuous disclosure norms for issuers of listed Non-Convertible Debt
Securities (NCDS), Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares (NCRPS) and Commercial
Papers (CP) under the following regulations:
• SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI LODR
Regulations”) for issuers of listed NCDS and/or NCRPS.
• SEBI circular nos. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS/CIR/P/2019/115 dated October 22, 2019, and
SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS/CIR/P/2019/167 dated 24 December 2019, for issuers of listed CP.
On 13 November 2020 via Circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS/CIR/P/2020/231 SEBI prescribed a
uniform structure for imposing fines and penalties for non-compliances with the above listed
regulations by issuers of the above-mentioned securities as under:
The above provisions are applicable for compliance period ending on or after 31 December 2020.
Particulars Fine/Penalty for non-compliance by

the maintenance and preservation of a structured digital database (Refer Quarter 2 above). In line
with this announcement, SEBI issued FAQs on Prohibition of Insider Trading Regulations on
8 October 2020 for further clarification and guidance.
Key take away of the FAQs are summarized as under:
• Listed companies should maintain a structured digital database which shall contain the following
information:
a. Details of unpublished price sensitive information (UPSI)
b. Details of persons with whom such UPSI is shared along with their Permanent Account
Number/other unique identifiers
c. Details of persons who have shared such information
• Similarly, another structured digital database should be maintained internally by fiduciary or
intermediary, capturing information in accordance with Regulation 9A (2)(d) and as required
under Schedule C.
Operational guidelines for transfer and dematerialization of
re-lodged shares
SEBI, vide circular no. SEBI/HO/MIRSD/RTAMB/CIR/P/2020/166 dated 7 September 2020 has fixed
31 March 2021, as the cut-off date for re-lodgement of transfer requests and has stipulated that such
transferred shares shall be issued only in Demat mode.
On 2 December 2020 SEBI issued operational guidelines via Circular No: SEBI/ HO/
MIRSD/RTAMB/ CIR/P/2020/236 for transfer and dematerialization of re-lodged physical shares. The
key take-aways of these guidelines are summarized as under:
• Subsequent to processing of the re-lodged transfer request, the RTA shall retain the physical
shares and intimate the investor (transferee) about the execution of transfer through Letter of
Confirmation.
• The investor shall submit the Demat request within 90 days of issue of Letter of Confirmation to
the Depository participant along with the Letter of Confirmation.
• Depository Participant will process the Demat Request based on Letter of Confirmation.
• Shares shall be in lock-in Demat mode for 6 months from the date of registration of transfers per
the SEBI Circular SEBI/HO/MIRSD/DOS3/CIR/P/2018/139, dated November 06, 2018.
• In case of non-receipt of Demat request from the investor within 90 days of the date of Letter of
Confirmation, the Shares will be credited to Suspense Escrow Demat Account of the Company.
Amendments with respect to forensic audits by listed companies
On 8 October 2020 SEBI amended Part A of Schedule III of SEBI(Listing Obligations and Disclosure

per the terms of offer document/Information Memorandum and/or Debenture Trust Deed,
including compliance with all the covenants, in respect of listed non-convertible debt securities,
by the statutory auditor, along with the half-yearly financial result.
• The submission of half-yearly certificate is not applicable where bonds are secured by a
government guarantee.
Amendments with respect to listed entities with non-convertible debt securities
Listed entity shall maintain hundred percent asset cover or asset cover as per the terms of offer
document/Information Memorandum and/or Debenture Trust Deed, sufficient to discharge the
principal amount at all times for the non-convertible debt securities issued.
Other amendments announced by SEBI during Quarter 3
a. Guidelines were issued by SEBI for rights issue of units by an unlisted Infrastructure Investment
Trust.
infrastructure-investment-trust-invit-_48082.html
b. Clarification on fraudulent and unfair trade practices.
SEBI notification no. SEBI/LAD-NRO/GN/2020/36 dated 19 October 2020.
Clarification regarding Clarification Provided
Forensic Audits that are
covered
Forensic audits that are initiated with the objective of detecting any